Neles™ pneumatic cylinder
actuators
Series B1C
©
 V
al
m
et

EC DECLARATION OF
CONFORMITY 	 16
TYPE CODE	 17
This product meets the requirements set by the Customs Union of the Republic of Belarus,
the Republic of Kazakhstan and the Russian Federation.
36BC71EN - 6/2022
1.	 GENERAL
1.1	 Scope of the manual
These instructions provide essential information for the use of Neles
B1C series actuators. For more details about valves, positioners
and accessories, refer to the separate installation, operating and
maintenance instructions of the particular unit.
1.2	Structure and operation
Neles™ B1C series actuators are pneumatic cylinder actuators
designed for control and shut-off service.
The linkage bearings have material options. The robust cast-iron
housing efficiently protects the mechanism from ambient dust and
moisture.
The mounting face dimensions of the B1C actuator comply with the
ISO 5211 standard.
The linkage converts the linear motion of the piston into rotation by
the actuator shaft. The actuator generates maximum torque when
for example a ball or butterfly valve is closed, and the need for
torque is greatest. Another peak is achieved at 60-80°, when the
need for torque on a butterfly valve caused by the dynamic forces of
for example pipe flows reaches a maximum.
Screws are located in the upper end of the cylinder and in the lower
end of the housing to regulate the length of the piston stroke and
also the rotation angle of the actuator shaft.
VALVE CLOSED VALVE OPEN
closing
pressure
2 keyways
opening
pressure
Fig. 1	 Operating principle of the actuator
1.3	Actuator markings
The actuator is provided with an identification plate, see Fig. 2.
Identification plate markings are:
1.	 Type
2.	 Manufacturing site, date, successive no. (bar code)
3.	 SO number or ID number (bar code)
4.	 Checked by
5.	 Max. supply pressure
6.	 ATEX category and protection level
Type: B1JU20 / 70
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
No: A01A16060470
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
ID: C0000086
ISO5211   F14                             Mod.A
MAX PRESS  8.5bar  123 psi  0.85Mpa
             II 2 G Ex h IIC T6 Gb
             II 2 D Ex h IIIC T85°C Db
CHECK
POTENTIAL ELECTROSTATIC CHARGING HAZARD-
DO NOT RUB SURFACE WITH DRY CLOTH.
AMBIENT TEMPERATURES-SEE INSTRUCTIONS.
CAUTION !
2022            Made in Finland 1
2
3
6
5
4
Fig. 2	 ID plate
1.4	Specifications
Protection class: 	 IP66, NEMA 4X
Ambient temperatures:

 Juha Virolainen, Global Quality Director
176BC71EN - 6/2022
11.	TYPE CODE
Pneumatic double-acting cylinder actuator, B1C
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10.
B1 C – S Q U 50/120 H E X
1. Product group
B1 Cylinder actuator with attachment dimensions acc. to ISO 5211
2. Series
C Double acting, pneumatic, protection class IP66.
3. Construction
- Standard construction without sign
H Manual hydraulic override
M Centre piece for manual operation (not possible, if 6. sign is U)
4. Cylinder and housing materials
-
Aluminium cylinder and EN 1561-GJL-200 housing, standard
materials, without sign. Except if sign 8. is arctic version “A” then
housing and piston always EN 1563-GJS-400-15.
S
Steel cylinder and  EN 1561-GJL-200 housing and piston. Except
if sign 8. is arctic version “A” then housing and piston always EN
1563-GJS-400-15.  (Not available with size 6).
B
Aluminium cylinder and EN 1563-GJS-400-15 housing and piston,
(Not available with size 6).
When 8. sign is “A”, without sign, standard material.
X Steel cylinder and EN 1563-GJS-400-15 housing and piston, (Not
available with size 6).
5. Special construction
- Standard construction without sign
Q Mechanical locking device for piston movement limit on housing
end. Locking with long screw to close position.
W Mechanical locking device for piston movement limit on cylinder
end. Locking with long screw to open position.
QW
Mechanical locking device for piston movement limit on housing
and cylinder ends. Locking with long screw to close as well as to
open position.
Z Actuator equipped with shock absorber on cylinder end, for
temperatures -20... +120 °C
N Actuator equipped with shock absorber on housing end, for
temperatures -20... +120 °C
P
Actuator equipped with automatic latching device for closed
position. Design is made mainly for actuator locking device of
capping valve. No free motion.
T Actuator equipped with manual latching device. Actuator can be
locked to open position allowing about 20 degrees’ motion.
K Handwheel on cylinder end (sizes 9 to 25).
L Handwheel on housing end (sizes 9 to 25).
R Handwheel both on cylinder end and housing end (sizes 9 to 25).
RK Handwheel on cylinder end with wormgear (sizes 32 to 75).
Not used in 502, 602 and 752.
RL Handwheel on housing end with wormgear (sizes 32 to 75).
Not used in 502, 602 and 752.
RR Secondary handwheel with wormgear (sizes 32 to 75).
Not used in 502, 602 and 752.
Y Special
6. INTERFACE FOR ADDITIONAL DEVICES
(positioner, limit switch)
U Interface according to VDI/VDE 3845, standard construction.
7. Actuator size
6/15 6/20 6/25  -  9/15 9/20 9/25 9/35  -  11/20 11/25 11/35 11/40
-  13/55  -  17/55  -  20/70  -  25/95 - 32/105  -  40/95 40/105
40/120  -  50/120 50/135  -  502/120 502/135 502/150 502/165
502/180
E.g. 50/120 = actuator size / shaft bore diameter.
Note special sizes (B1C 50 and 502 with oversized cylinder):
60 - max. supply pressure 8.5 bar
75 - max. supply pressure 5 bar
602 - max. supply pressure 8.5 bar
752 - max. supply pressure 5 bar